
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee  
AGENDA 
 
DATE: 
 

Monday 12 September 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mano Dharmarajah  

 
  Councillors: 

 
David Gawn 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Ajay Maru (VC) 
Varsha Parmar 
William Stoodley 
Krishna Suresh 
Ben Wealthy 
 

Husain Akhtar 
Ramji Chauhan 
Susan Hall 
Manji Kara 
Amir Moshenson 
John Nickolay 
Yogesh Teli 
 

  
 

  
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Mrs Rekha Shah 
2. Nizam Ismail 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Sachin Shah 
5. Ann Gate 
6. Sue Anderson 
7. Bill Phillips 
8. Krishna James 
 

1. Mrs Camilla Bath 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. - 
4. Stephen Greek 
5. Lynda Seymour 
6. Anthony Seymour 
7. Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1883     E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 12 September 2011 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2011 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. COMMERCIAL SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2011/12   (Pages 7 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director Environmental Services. 

 
8. POLLING STATION REVIEW   (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
 



 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 May 2011 - 46 - 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

17 MAY 2011 
 
 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

† Ramji Chauhan 
* David Gawn 
* Susan Hall 
* Krishna James (8) 
† Manji Kara 
* Ajay Maru  
 

† Chris Mote 
* John Nickolay 
* Varsha Parmar 
* Bill Phillips (7) 
* William Stoodley 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Ben Wealthy 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(7) and (8) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

50. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Councillor Bill Phillips 
Councillor Krishna Suresh Councillor Krishna James 
 
 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 6 

1



 

- 47 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 May 2011 

51. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 4 – Academies - Employer Contribution Rates 
Councillor Bill Phillips declared a prejudicial interest in that he was a governor 
at Harrow High School.  He would leave the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor John Nickolay declared a personal interest in that he was a 
member of the Aldgate Homes Association.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

52. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

53. Academies - Employer Contribution Rates   
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
requested that Members consider the implications of the decision made in 
respect of Academies at the special Licensing and General Purposes 
Committees held on 11 and 19 April 2011.  In particular, the Committee was 
asked to reconsider the decision made in relation to the deficit recovery period 
and the way in which the deficit would be calculated. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that headteachers had contacted the 
Council following the meetings in April and had raised concerns that the 
decision taken by the Committee would limit the ability of schools to achieve 
academy status.  The headteachers were particularly concerned that the 
Committee had decided upon a seven year deficit recovery period and the 
inclusion of deferred and current pensioners, as well as active members, in 
the calculation of employer contribution rates. 
 
The Council’s Principal Laywer stated that the seven schools seeking 
academy status had formally requested that the Committee reconsider its 
decision and that the Chairman had agreed to this request.  She stated that 
the Committee now had access to new information and that a representative 
of the Council’s actuary, Hymans Robertson, was in attendance to help 
Members better understand the financial implications of any potential 
decision.  
 
The Interim Director of Finance stated that the Committee had previously 
been concerned that the Secretary of State would only guarant
[...]
emies.  Due to 
the fact that a proportion of the Council’s employer contribution rate 
went towards payments of current and future liabilities for deferred and 
pensioner members, it was reasonable to allocate a share of these 
liabilities to the academies.  This approach recognised that the Council 
would lose funding in respect of the provision of education services but 
would remain responsible for the pension liabilities of former education 
staff whose benefits would not transfer to an academy. 

 
Following questions from Members, the Hymans Robertson representative 
clarified the following points: 
 
• when a member of the LGPS died, death benefits would be paid to the 

surviving family.  Up until 1 August 2011, all ex-employee benefits 
would remain the responsibility of the Council.  If an employee died 
after this date, these benefits would be the responsibility of the 
academy; 

 
• assets were valued using market rates; 
 

3



 

- 49 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 May 2011 

• whilst external economic and political factors had the potential to 
impact on the actuarial calculations, spreading the deficit repayments 
over a 20 year period would help smooth out any variances.  Whilst the 
private sector normally used a spread period of 7 or 8 years, public 
sector organisations would continue to exist in some form and there 
was therefore less risk of spreading repayments over a longer period.  
A spread period of 20 years was therefore common.  There would be a 
revaluation of the fund every 3 years to reassess the size of the deficit 
and performance of the fund; 

 
• contribution rate to be set by the Committee related to the employer’s 

contribution only.  Employee contribution rates were set out in 
regulations and would not be affected by any decision; 

 
• if an academy or the DfE instigated the 7 year termination clause, the 

Council could reassess the contribution rate and shorten the deficit 
recovery period, thereby in
[...]
eficit allocated to each academy; 

4



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 May 2011 - 50 - 

 
(2) the 20 year recovery period only be applicable for as long as the  

academy or DfE does not give notice of exiting its status; 
 
(3) on receiving 7 years notice of exiting academy status, the outstanding 

deficit be spread over the remainder of the notice period and the 
contribution rate be recalculated with effect from the start of the 
following financial year; 

 
(4) the Committee reserve its position regarding the actuarial basis to be 

used for the recalculation; 
 
(5) the share of the deficit to be transferred to the schools be calculated 

based on the liabilities of current LGPS staff who transfer to the 
academy and the estimated liability for deferred and pensioner 
members formally employed by the former maintained school; 

 
(6) resolutions 1, 2, 3 and 7 from the previous Licensing and General 

Purposes Committee meeting held on 11 and 19 April remain the 
same.  

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MANO DHARMARAJAH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
12 September 2011 

 
Subject: 
 

 
Commercial Safety Service Plan 
2011/12 
 

 
Responsible Officer: 
 

 
John Edwards - Divisional Director – 
Environmental Services 

 
Exempt: 
 

 
No 
 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Commercial Safety Service Plan 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
By virtue of the requirements contained in the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 
1974 and statutory guidance issued by the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE), the Council is required have an annual service plan in place in relation 
to its health and safety work.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing and General Purposes Committee is requested to consider and 
approve the Commercial Safety Service Plan for 2011/12 as the Council’s 
health and safety plan for 2011/12.  The food service aspects of the Plan are 
subject to approval by Cabinet.  
 

 

Agenda Item 7 
Pages 7 to 74 

7



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\4\6\AI00073645\$jckbsrqk.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Introduction & Background 
 
2.1.1. Harrow Council is committed through its commercial safety team to 

ensure that: 
 

a. The health, safety and welfare of people at work is protected, and to 
safeguard others, mainly members of the public, who may be 
exposed to risks from the way work is carried out. 

 
b. food and drink intended for sale for human consumption, which is 

produced, stored, distributed, handled or consumed within the 
London Borough of Harrow (the ‘Council’) is without risk to the 
health or safety of the consumer; and 

 
2.1.2. The Council has statutory duties under Health & Safety and Food 

Safety legislation for providing an inspection and enforcement service.  
The Health & Safety Executive and the Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
monitor the Council’s enforcement activities. 

 
2.1.3. Requirements state that the Council must show commitment to 

delivering a health & safety service within their area.  The approval of 
the service plan provides steps towards this by agreeing the work the 
“enforcing” authority carries out. 

 
2.1.4 The attached service plan is drafted in the format required by the HSE 

and the FSA and in accordance with guidance and includes: the 
service provided, service standards and performance, targets and a 
statement of variances against the previous years plan. 

 
 
3.1 Options considered 
 
3.1.1. As noted above, the Council is expected to have a service plan that 

meets the requirements of the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974 
and the requirements of the HSE.  The options are to approve the 
plan as currently written or to make appropriate changes, whilst still 
following the requirements. 

 
4.1 Current situation 
 
4.1.1   A f
[...]
 powers in respect of Public Health are 
currently in transition. These changes will involve the transfer of the 
Director of Public Health post from the NHS to Councils. Councils and 
other stakeholders will establish partnerships in an effort to improve the 
national health and wellbeing agenda, to drive down workplace 
accident rates reduce obesity and provide better understanding around 
food quality and food labeling. It is uncertain how this might impact on 
the commercial safety service. If we are to engage in this important 
aspect of our work it is likely, certainly in the next few years, place 
extra demand on already stretched services. 

 
 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Kanta Hirani X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 31 August 2011 

   
 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Sarah Wilson   Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 31 August 2011 

   
 

 
 
 

11



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\4\6\AI00073645\$jckbsrqk.doc 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 
Contact:  Taiq Chowdry, Service Manager Community Safety Service, 
020 8736 6236 (6236) 
 
Background Papers:  List only non-exempt documents (ie not Private 
and Confidential/Part II documents) relied on to a material extent in preparing 
the report (eg previous reports).  Where possible also include a web link to the 
documents. 
 
 
 

12



 

1 
 
 

Community Safety Services 
Commercial Safety 
Service Plan  2011/12 

Produced to comply with the requirements of the 
“The Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food 
Law Enforcement” issued by the Food Standards 

Agency and the HSE’s Section 18 Standard, ‘Making 
a difference’ 

13



 

2 
 
 

 

“Improving health in the workplace is a national enforcement priority 
due to the high risks posed to individuals, their families, business and 
the costs to the economy.” 

National enforcement priorities for local authority regulatory services 
(Rogers Review 2007) 

 
Annually, the econom
[...]
sity, especially the Indian continent, is that 

Harrow has seen over the past few years a dramatic rise in Typhoid cases especially 
towards the end of summer as families return from holiday.  As part of the service 
statutory function, this results in the diversion of resources to the investigation and 
control of cases (which also incorporates all contacts within the household). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



 

13 
 
 

Forthcoming Challenges 
 

This year will again provide a number of challenges, on top of the statutory 
requirements.  The commercial safety service’s objectives for the year to April 2012 
include: 

 
o To expand the Health Promotion agenda, through partnership working and 

incorporation into the Inspection programme.  To include active participation in the 
Council’s Health and Well Being Agenda. 

 
o To improve working with the Council’s Place Shaping Directorate to reduce the 

business premise turnover within the Borough and provide stability within 
communities.   

 
o To produce a food safety management guide to enable businesses to comply to at 

least a basic level of compliance with the requirements. This is to be aimed at 
small independent food premises that do not have easy access to, or finances for 
employing, professional advice.   

 
o To assess the health & safety premises that have been subject to desktop risk 

rating in the past that may need to be bought back into the intervention 
programme. 

 
o To continue to expand the surveillance of the bacteriological quality of food by 

building on the previous year’s sampling activity.  The aim being to increase the 
number of bacteriological samples taken in a structured and focussed manner and 
thus make the best use of Harrow’s allocation from the Health Protection Agency 

 
o To carry out proactive surveillance, to check on the legality of products of animal 

origin sold within the Borough, especially in terms of those imported from outside 
of the EU 

 
o To fu
[...]


S 

 
Due to the actions of the Team, the HPU were able to determine it was a norovirus probably 
carried by the food.  Secondary cases were minimised due to the advice being given by the 
Team to all those contacted, and the Local Caterer was officially warned due to hygiene issues. 
 
The investigation is currently is to be used by the HPU as an example of “Best Practice” for both 
investigations and partnership working. 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Licensing & General 
Purposes Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

12 September 2011 

Subject: 
 

Review of Polling Districts and 
Polling Stations 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Hugh Peart – Director of Legal & 
Governance Services 

Exempt: No 
 

Enclosures: None 
 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out the proposal for review of Harrow’s polling districts and 
polling stations in accordance with legislation. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Agree to establish a Review Working Group to undertake the review of the 
polling districts and polling stations in Harrow; 

 
2. To agree the appointment of 5 Members (3 Labour, 2 Conservative) to the 
Review Working Group as follows: 

 
Councillor Keith Ferry (Chairman), Councillors Mano Dharmarajah, Ben 
Wealthy, Marilyn Ashton and Joyce Nickolay; 

 
3. To agree the appointment of a representative from Harrow Association of 
Disabled People to the Review Working Group as a non-voting co-opted 
member; 

 
4. To agree the terms of reference of the Review Working Group set out at 
appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 75 to 80 

75



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 Background 
 
Section 18(C) of the Representation of the People Act 1983, require the London Borough 
of Harrow to review its polling district and polling places every four years.  The Electoral 
Administration Act 2006 also places a duty on the local authority to review the polling 
districts and places within its area.  Harrow undertook its last review in 2007 and must 
therefore complete the current review by 31 December 2011 and thereafter every four 
years. 
 
Harrow is currently divided into 21 wards.  Those 21 wards have been divided into 76 
polling districts, and polling stations are designated within polling places in each polling 
district.  In Harrow, the entire polling district is designated as the polling place.  
 
2.2 Definitions 
 
A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, i.e. a UK 
Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral region, a ward or an 
electoral division. It is the responsibility of the Borough Council to divide its area into 
polling districts, and for keeping the polling districts under review. 
 
A polling place is a geographical area in which a polling station is located. However, as 
there is no legal definition of what a polling place is, the geographical area could be 
defined as tightly as a particular building or as widely as the entire polling district. It is the 
responsibility of the Borough Council to designate the polling places, and for keeping the 
polling places under review. 
 
A polling station is the actual area where the process of voting takes place, and must be 
located within the polling place designated for the particular polling district. The  
Returning Officer for the particular election must provide a sufficient number of polling 
stations, and allot the electors to those polling stations in such manner as he or she 
thinks the most convenient. 
 
2.3 The Review 
 
In order to comply with the legislation this review must be undertaken and completed by 
31 December 2011.   However, the Electoral Register is published on the 1 December, 
and the proposal is to undertake and complete the review before this date.   
 
The purpose of the review is to ensure that: 
 
(1) All electors have reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in the 

circumstances; and  
[...]
sed that a representative from Harrow Association of Disabled 
People be invited to be a member of the Review Working Group to advise on access to 
premises and facilities available for persons with different forms of disability. 
 
In the circumstances, it is proposed that this Committee agree to establish a Review 
Working Group to undertake the review.  This group would operate in the same way as 
the Constitution Review Working Group with a membership of 5, (3 Labour, 2 
Conservative) and a representative from Harrow Association of Disabled People.  The 
Review Working Group would have no decision-making powers. 
 
 

77



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\6\AI00073644\$0f33vdj4.doc 

 
 
The conclusions of the Review Working Group would be reported to this Committee for 
approval.  The proposed timetable relating to the review is as follows: 
 
2.4 Timetable 
 

1 August 2011 
 
Notice of Review 
 

16 September 2011 
 
End of Consultation 
 

September/October 
 
Meeting(s) of Working Group to consider 
representations 
 

21 November 2011 
 
Report from Working Group to Licensing & General 
Purposes Committee 
 

 
1 December 2011 
 

 

Publication of revised register 
 
 
In line with the above timetable all current arrangements, including maps of the existing 
polling district boundaries and locations of polling stations, can be found on the Council’s 
website.  All comments may be made directly by email to pollingdistricts@harrow.gov.uk 
 

 
2.5     Financial Implications 
 
No funding is available from Central Government to undertake the review.   Therefore, all 
costs associated with the review must be met from within the current electoral services 
budget. 
 
 
2.6     Risk Management Implications 
 
Risk included on Directorate risk register?  Yes 
 
Separate risk register in place?                   No 
 
 
2.7    Corporate Priorities 
 
The Review to be undertaken accords with the Corporate Priority of United and Involved 
Communities - A Counc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 12 September 2011 - 51 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

12 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

* Mrs Camilla Bath (1) 
* Ramji Chauhan 
* Thaya Idaikkadar 
  Manji Kara 
* Ajay Maru 
* Amir Moshenson  
 

* John Nickolay 
* Varsha Parmar 
* Mrs Rekha Shah (1) 
* William Stoodley 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Ben Wealthy 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

54. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor David Gawn Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah 
Councillor Susan Hall Councillor Camilla Bath 
 

55. Declarations of Interest   
 
There were none. 
 



 

- 52 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 12 September 2011 

56. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record, subject to a minor amendment to Minute 51 – 
“Councillor John Nickolay declared a personal interest in that he was a 
member of the Old Gaytonians Association …”. 
 

57. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

58. Commercial Safety Service Plan 2011/12   
 
The Divisional Director Environmental Services presented his report 
concerning the Commercial Safety Service Plan 2011/12 advising that the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee was responsible for the health 
and safety aspects of the Plan, to help ensure that the residents of the 
borough were protected.  He noted that Cabinet had agreed the food aspect 
of the Plan at its meeting on 8 September as this area fell within its remit.   
 
In discussing the content of Members asked for and received clarification on 
the content of the Plan as follows: 
 
• Page 9 (8.1.1) – no Equality Impact Assessment was attached. 
 
• With regard to the food aspects of the Plan, it was advised that these 

were the responsibility of the Cabinet but, the view of a Member was 
noted that when a food related business was closed temporarily  for 
food related regulatory requirements this could result in a business 
closing down. 

 
• Page 14 – noted that the 36 major injuries and fatalities did not 

demonstrate any benchmarking with other authorities to indicate where 
this was a high amount. 

 
• Page 29 – 159 food related incidences - again was not assisted with 

appropriate benchmarking / explanations to inform the figure identified.  
Officers agreed that future reports would attempt to respond to this 
point. 

 
• advised that there was a national requirement to split health and safety 

responsibilities between the Health & Safety Executive (major issues) 
and local authority (day to day issues). 

 
• Page 33 – the identification of tuberculosis within the list was as a 

result of listing the most commonly occurring infectious diseases that 
were required by law to be identified in the report.  Officers noted that 
the figures shown did not demonstrate the actions subsequently taken 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 12 September 2011 - 53 - 

where such disease instances occurred to reduce any further infection 
risk. 

 
• With regard to the number of complaints identified it was agreed that 

this could have been further broken down to reflect the area of work the 
complaint related to and this would be identified in future reports. 

 
• Arising from a question concerning whether the merger of staffing 

teams still reflected the correct level of resource the Director confirmed 
that the staffing team structure was lean but, that he was confident the 
level of resource was appropriate and that the team was able to work 
across a wide scale of responsibilities and address several issues on 
visits to premises. 

 
• Page 21 – in noting that there were two vacancies within the current 

staffing structure it was advised that the positions were currently 
managed through temporary staffing provision as recent recruitment 
had proved unsuccessful in identifying suitable permanent candidates. 

 
• Page 67 – responding to a question concerning the significant increase 

in responses workload it was advised that this was due to the more 
direct contact nature of the approach taken with local businesses by 
the service area.  It was emphasised that the levels of advice remained 
the same robust style but, that where issues arose this was now 
enforced more rigorously than previously. 

 
• It was advised that officers had no power to address issues around 

illegal workers as this was not within the Council’s remit, but the council 
became aware of such issues there were referred to the appropriate 
agencies. 

 
• Members questioned that with regard to the high costs in relation to 

contract labour whether officers were confident the budget would be 
suitable and officers confirmed they were confident that the aim was to 
stay within the identified budget parameters in relation to staffing 
provision. 

 
• In reiterating the health and safety example of a large nearby retailer a 

Member expressed surprise that that greater controls were not 
exercised.  Officers explained that large firms were required to have in 
place their own health and safety plan, in line with legislative and safety 
requirements.  This meant that a greater proportion of time was 
allocated to smaller businesses which did not benefit from such internal 
provision and required greater education in responsibilities. 

 
The Committee then thanked officers for the work put into the production of an 
excellent Plan, particularly with limited resources. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Commercial Safety Service Plan 2011/12 be approved 
as the Council’s Health and Safety Plan 2011/12. 
 



 

- 54 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 12 September 2011 

59. Polling Station Review   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Legal & Governances 
Services concerning the proposed reconvening of the Polling Districts Review 
Working Group, in response to the Council’s statutory obligation to undertake 
a review of Polling Stations and Districts every four years. 
 
The Committee agreed the membership and Terms of Reference for the 
Group as set out at Appendix 1, noting that the Group would submit a report 
for consideration by the November Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Polling District Review Working Group be established to undertake 

the review of the polling districts and polling stations in Harrow; 
  
(2) it be agreed the membership of the Group be 5 Members (3 Labour, 

2 Conservative) as follows: 
 

Councillor Keith Ferry (Chairman), Councillors Mano Dharmarajah, Ben 
Wealthy, Marilyn Ashton and Joyce Nickolay; 

 
(3) the appointment of a representative from Harrow Association of 

Disabled People to the Review Working Group as a non-voting 
co-opted member be approved, such appointee to be notified to the 
first meeting of the Group; 

  
(4) the terms of reference of the Review Working Group set out at 

appendix 1 be approved. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.43 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MANO DHARMARAJAH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


